

D/L
Item No. 05
28.08.2025
KOLE
266311

CPAN 1280 of 2025

Md. Imdadul Mondal & Anr.
-Vs.-
Smt. Antara Acharya & Anr.

In
MAT 543 of 2024

Mr. Sarwar Jahan,
Mr. Asraf Mondal,
Ms. Shalini Sen,

...for the applicants.

This contempt application has been taken out alleging willful violation of a judgment and order dated April 5, 2024, whereby a Coordinate Bench dismissed MAT 543 of 2024, without interfering with the order of the learned Single Judge. The operative portion of the said order reads as follows:-

“In view of the aforesaid, we find no infirmity in the order of the learned Single Judge. We are happy to see that the Government has already taken steps for purchasing the concerned plot of land from the writ petitioners in terms of the Direct Purchase Policy of the State Government. Let the entire exercise be completed within three months from date.

We do not interfere with the order of the learned Single Judge.”

Learned Advocate for the petitioners says that in spite of due communication of the order, the State has not completed the exercise of purchasing the concerned plot of land from the writ petitioners in terms of the Direct Purchase Policy of the State Government within three months or even till date.

Let copies of the contempt petition be served on the alleged contemnors and affidavit of service be filed in court on the next date.

List the matter on 04.09.2025.

(Om Narayan Rai, J.)

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)