

11.09.2025
Item No. 10.
Court No.37.
AB
(Bench ID 266311)

CPAN 1280 of 2025
In
MAT 543 of 2024

Md. Imdadul Mondal & Anr.
Vs
Smt. Antara Acharya & Anr.

Md. Sarwar Jahan,
Mr. Asraf Mondal,
Mr. Asif Mehdi,
Ms. Salini Senfor the Petitioners.

Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay
.....for the alleged Contemnor No.2.

Dictated by Arijit Banerjee, J.

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today, be kept with the records.
2. Pursuant to service, Mr. Sirsanya Bandopadhyay, learned Senior Standing Counsel, appears for the alleged contemnors.
3. Mr. Bandopadhyay says that the alleged contemnor no.1 has no connection with the present matter. She is posted in the Public Works Department of the Government of West Bengal and it has been wrongly stated that she is the Secretary of the Public Health & Engineering Department, Government of West Bengal.
4. Mr. Jahan, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners, in his usual fairness, says

that the name of the contemnor no.1 may be expunged from the contempt petition.

5. We, accordingly, order expunction of the name of the alleged contemnor no.1 from the cause title of the contempt petition.
6. Mr. Bandopadhyay says that he represents the other alleged contemnor, who is now the sole alleged contemnor. He says, on instructions, that the entire process as was directed by the order in question should be completed by the end of November, 2025.
7. We, therefore, propose to list this matter once again in the first week of December, 2025. Mr. Jahan, learned advocate appearing for the petitioners, does not have any objection to such proposal.
8. List this matter once again on December 4, 2025. On that date, the alleged contemnor should file an affidavit of compliance.
9. All parties shall act in terms of server copy of the order downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Om Narayan Rai , J.)

(Arijit Banerjee, J.)

